



Clerk of the Court
Received 09/29/2025 03:35 PM
Filed 09/29/2025 03:35 PM

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
COURT OF APPEALS

Nos. 21-CM-693; 25-CO-043

WINSTON WALKER,

Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
CRIMINAL DIVISION

JEANINE FERRIS PIRRO
United States Attorney

CHRISSELLEN R. KOLB
DANIEL J. LENERZ
ELIOT A. FOLSOM

* JORDAN K. HUMMEL
N.Y. Bar #5207055
Assistant United States Attorneys

* Counsel for Oral Argument
601 D Street, NW, Room 6.232
Washington, D.C. 20530
Jordan.Hummel2@usdoj.gov
(202) 252-6829

Cr. No. 2019-CMD-10473

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
The Trial.....	3
The Government’s Evidence.....	3
The Defense’s Evidence.....	6
The Trial Court’s Findings.....	8
The D.C. Code § 23-110 Motion.....	11
The § 23-110 Hearing.....	13
The Motion Court’s Order.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. The Evidence was Sufficient to Support the Trial Court’s Finding that Walker Assaulted Bracy and Did Not Act in Self-Defense.....	16
A. Standard of Review and Applicable Legal Principles.....	16
B. Discussion.....	18
II. The Motion Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion by Denying Walker’s D.C. Code § 23-110 Motion.....	23
A. Applicable Legal Principles and Standard of Review.....	23
B. Discussion.....	25
III. The Trial Court Did Not Commit Plain Error By Admitting Blankney’s Statements.....	33
A. Applicable Legal Principles and Standard of Review.....	33
B. Discussion.....	34

CONCLUSION36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>Andrews v. United States</i> , 125 A.3d 316 (D.C. 2015)	22
* <i>Belt v. United States</i> , 149 A.3d 1048 (D.C. 2016)	18, 19, 22
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 732 A.2d 854 (D.C. 1999)	21
<i>Brown (Martin) v. United States</i> , 27 A.3d 127 (D.C. 2011)	31
* <i>Brown (Rodney) v. United States</i> , 934 A.2d 930 (D.C. 2007)	13, 25, 29
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 475 A.2d 1118 (D.C. 1984)	24
<i>Collins v. United States</i> , 73 A.3d 974 (D.C. 2013)	17
<i>Curry v. United States</i> , 498 A.2d 534 (D.C. 1985)	24
<i>Dade v. United States</i> , 663 A.2d 547 (D.C. 1995)	33
<i>Dawkins v. United States</i> , 189 A.3d 223 (D.C. 2018)	18
<i>Douglas v. United States</i> , 859 A.2d 641 (D.C. 2004)	22
<i>Evans–Reid v. District of Columbia</i> , 930 A.2d 930 (D.C. 2007)	30
<i>High v. United States</i> , 972 A.2d 829 (D.C. 2009)	21
<i>Hill v. United States</i> , 4890 A.2d 1078 (D.C. 1985), <i>cert. denied</i> , 476 U.S. 1119 (1986)	24

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>In re Dixon</i> , 853 A.2d 708 (D.C. 2004)	27
<i>Jenkins v. United States</i> , 870 A.2d 27 (D.C. 2005).....	23
<i>Joiner-Die v. United States</i> , 899 A.2d 762 (D.C. 2006).....	17
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 17 A.3d 628 (D.C. 2011)	30
<i>Lane v. United States</i> , 737 A.2d 541 (D.C. 1999).....	24
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 61 A.3d 655 (D.C. 2013)	20
<i>Lowery v. United States</i> , 3 A.3d 1169 (D.C. 2010).....	33, 34
<i>Mercer v. United States</i> , 864 A.2d 110 (D.C. 2004)	27
<i>Mihas v. United States</i> , 618 A.2d 197 (D.C. 1992)	17
<i>Nicholson v. United States</i> , 368 A.2d 561 (D.C. 1977)	21
<i>Nkop v. United States</i> , 945 A.2d 617 (D.C. 2008).....	30
<i>Nowlin v. United States</i> , 782 A.2d 288 (D.C. 2001).....	17
<i>Perez Hernandez v. United States</i> , 286 A.3d 990 (D.C. 2022)	30
<i>Perritt v. United States</i> , 640 A.2d 702 (D.C. 1994).....	27
<i>Rivas v. United States</i> , 783 A.2d 125 (D.C. 2001) (en banc)	16
<i>Rivera v. United States</i> , 941 A.2d 434 (D.C. 2008).....	23
<i>Rorie v. United States</i> , 882 A.2d 763 (D.C. 2005).....	20
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 899 A.2d 119 (D.C. 2006).....	16
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	23, 24, 25

<i>Tyler v. United States</i> , 975 A.2d 848 (D.C. 2009)	19, 22
<i>United States v. Bellomo</i> , 176 F.3d 580 (2d Cir. 1999).....	26
<i>United States v. Brown (Lester)</i> , 122 F.4th 290 (8th Cir. 2024)	31
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 670 F.3d 332 (1st Cir. 2012)	26
<i>United States v. Islam</i> , 932 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	25, 29
<i>United States v. Kivanc</i> , 714 F.3d 782 (4th Cir. 2013)	26
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Lopez</i> , 565 F.3d 312 (6th Cir. 2009)	27
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 451 F.3d 543 (8th Cir. 2006)	26
<i>United States v. White</i> , 639 F.3d 331 (7th Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>Vines v. United States</i> , 70 A.3d 1170 (D.C. 2013).....	17
<i>West v. United States</i> , 499 A.2d 860 (D.C. 1985)	21
<i>Zanders v. United States</i> , 678 A.2d 556 (D.C. 1996)	24

Other References

D.C. Code § 17-305(a).....	17
D.C. Code § 22-404	1
D.C. Code § 22-3066	1
Fed. R. Evid. 803(3).....	31
Super. Ct. Crim. R. 52(b).....	33, 34
